
  
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: (0113) 37 88661 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 
 
 

Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.45 a.m.) 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Councillors 
 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 

P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

A Forsaith - Farnley and Wortley; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

C Howley - Weetwood; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

A Lamb (Chair) - Wetherby; 

J Lennox - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

A Marshall-Katung - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs K Blacker - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (SEN) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Ms H Bellamy  - Teacher Representative 
Mrs A Kearsley - Early Years Representative 
Ms E Holmes - Young Lives Leeds 
Ms D Reilly - Looked After Children and Care Leavers 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 25th September 2019. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  EXCLUSIONS, ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION 
AND OFF-ROLLING 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Children 
and Families on the latest position regarding 
Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-
rolling. 
 

9 - 64 

8   
 

  THE IMPACT OF CHILD POVERTY ON 
ACHIEVEMENT, ATTAINMENT AND 
ATTENDANCE – TRACKING OF SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny Board’s earlier inquiry into the Impact 
of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and 
Attendance.  
 
 

65 - 
96 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  THRIVING: A CHILD POVERTY STRATEGY FOR 
LEEDS 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Children 
and Families inviting the Scrutiny Board to 
consider and provide comment on the document 
‘Thriving: A Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds’.  
 

97 - 
130 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2019/20 municipal year. 
 

131 - 
156 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 27th November 2019 at 10.00 am 
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.45 am) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, B Flynn, A Forsaith, 
C Gruen, P Gruen, C Howley, A Hussain, 
J Illingworth, W Kidger, J Lennox, D Ragan, 
K Renshaw and R. Stephenson 

 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mrs K Blacker – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Mrs H Bellamy – Teacher Representative 
Mrs A Kearsley – Early Years Representative 
Ms D Reilly – Looked After Children/Care Leavers Representative 
 
 

26 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
27 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

28 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

29 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

30 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors P Drinkwater 
and A Marshall-Katung.   
 
Councillors P Gruen and D Ragan were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

 

An apology for absence was also submitted by co-opted member Ms E 
Holmes. 
 

31 Minutes - 3rd July 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

32 Post 16 Meadows Park Partnership  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services referred to the Chair’s request 
for the Director of Children and Families to give the Board a briefing on the 
Council’s understanding and position in relation to a decision to cease the 
Post 16 Meadows Park partnership arrangement made between the North 
West Specialist Inclus
[...]
Board would undertake further scrutiny to better understand 
the circumstances and rationale associated with the decision to cease 
the Post 16 Meadows Park Partnership arrangement within the broader 
context of reviewing the city’s Post 16 offer for individuals with SEND. 

 
RESOLVED – That further scrutiny is undertaken to better understand the 
circumstances and rationale associated with the decision to cease the Post 16 
Meadows Park Partnership arrangement within the broader context of 
reviewing the city’s Post 16 offer for individuals with SEND. 
 

33 Aspire, Empower, Accomplish - Supporting Young People with SEND in 
Leeds - Tracking of scrutiny recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services and Director of Children and 
Families set out the progress made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Inquiry into Aspire, Empower, Accomplish – 
Supporting Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities in 
Leeds. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

 

The following were in attendance for this item –  
 

- Phil Mellen – Deputy Director for Learning 
- Val Waite – Head of Learning Inclusion 
- Victoria Coyle – Statutory Assessment and Provision Lead 

 
At the start of this agenda item, Councillor Gruen introduced Ben Carradice 
from the Learning Disabilities Partnership and explained that Ben was work 
shadowing her that day.  Ben was also accompanied by his support worker.   
The Board welcomed them both to the meeting. 
 
In consideration of the report, the status of recommendations were agreed as 
follows: 
 

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring) 

 Recommendation 3 - Not fully implemented (progress made 
acceptable.  Continue monitoring) 

 Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented (Obstacle)  

 Recommendation 9 – Achieved 

 Recommendation 11 - Not fully implemented (progres
[...]
of staff and 
stakeholders, including children and young people.  It was also noted that the 
strategy had been considered by the Executive Board at its meeting in July 
2019.   In response, the Chair stated that the preference of the Scrutiny Board 
is to help inform the development of a strategy at an earlier stage. 
 
In consideration of the strategy, the following key points were raised: 
 

 Improving early years and pre-school education – there was a desire to 
increase the number of two year olds taking up their funded places in 
the city. 

 Issuing surrounding off-rolling and the use of internal isolation to 
control bad behaviour.  It was noted that these matters would be picked 
up by the Board in more detail during its October meeting. 

 The importance of positive transition from primary to secondary 
education. 

 The importance of encouraging children to read. 

 Support for children with English as a second language. 

 Concern regarding levels of attainment in Wards with higher levels of 
deprivation and the need to achieve consistency across the city. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That quarterly updates on the 3As strategy are planned into the 

Scrutiny Board’s work schedule. 
 
Councillor Ragan left the meeting at 12.00 pm following the discussion of this 
item. 
 

36 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser reflected on the Board’s discussions during the 
meeting and agreed to liaise with the Chair to update the work schedule 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the draft work schedule be noted and updated to reflect 
the Board’s discussions during the meeting. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd October, 2019 

 

Wednesday, 23 October 2019 at 10.00 a.m. (
[...]
ould be funded by government. In Leeds has been estimated as likely to be 
around £300K for admin and additional EHE team posts. 

 

Page 10

https://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/cco-skipping-school-invisible-children-feb-2019.pdf
https://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/cco-skipping-school-invisible-children-feb-2019.pdf
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and provide any comment on the 
Exclusions, EHE and Off-rolling information presented within this report.  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the views of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Board on the latest position regarding Exclusions, EHE and Off-rolling. The 
information presented within this report was also considered by the Executive Board 
during its meeting on 18th September 2019.   

2. Background information 

2.1 The Government commissioned Edward Timpson, the former Minister for Children 
to undertake a review of exclusions in England due to concerns about both the rate 
of exclusion which had increased each year from 2014. Between 2014 and 2017, 
permanent exclusions have increased from 0.06% to 0.10% for all state-funded 
primary, secondary and special schools, this is an increase of 2776 permanent 
exclusions. Fixed period exclusion for all state-funded primary, secondary and 
special schools have risen from 3.5% to 4.76% between 2014 and 2017. This is an 
additional 40,625 pupil exclusions in 2017 compared to 2014. There were also 
concerns that some groups of children were more likely to be excluded.  

2.2 These include boys, children with SEN, those who have been supported by social 
care or come from disadvantaged backgrounds, and children from certain ethnic 
groups. Data from the Department for Education highlighted that children eligible for 
Free School Meals are around four times more likely to 
[...]
f EHE and off-rolling 

 Identify needs of EHE/excluded children used to inform 

commissioning. 

 Track pupils to see where they end up (evidence trail)/longitudinal 

study. 

Knowledge of EHE/Off-rolling across the LA as a safeguarding risk 

Page 64



Report authors: Angela Brogden, Sue 

Rumbold, Amelia Gunn 

 Tel: 0113 37 88661 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 23rd October 2019 

Subject: The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance – 
Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?   Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny Board’s earlier inquiry into the Impact of Child Poverty on 
Achievement, Attainment and Attendance. 
 

2. Background information 
 

2.1 In July 2017, the Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) agreed the terms of reference 
for an inquiry that would look at the impact of child poverty on the attainment, 
achievement and attendance. The inquiry had a significant focus on the legislative 
framework and the duties on local authorities around child poverty, the prevalence of 
child poverty in Leeds, and the initiatives in Leeds to support partners and schools in 
mitigating the impact of child poverty. 

 
2.2 The inquiry was conducted over five evidence gathering sessions which took place 

between July and December 2017, involving a range of evidence both written and 
verbal.  Board Members also visited three schools and one Cluster Pa
[...]
d promoting community respect and resilience 

3. Resource Implications 

 Each project will have an individual resource implication. Where possible, a 
partnership approach will be implemented, to pool resources from a variety of 
directorates and sectors across Leeds.  

4. Recommendations 

a) Scrutiny Board to comment on the ‘Thriving’ strategy.  

b) Reflect on the barriers faced by young people who live in poverty, and how the work 
of Scrutiny Board can remove some of these barriers.  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides an overview of ‘Thriving: A Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds’ 
(see appendix 1) and some of the work that has taken place over the last year and 
a half to mitigate the impact of child poverty in Leeds.   

2. Background information 

2.1 Over the past year and a half, Leeds has been developing a strategy to tackle child 
poverty. It is recognised that the ultimate aim is to eradicate poverty, and that is the 
long term goal for Leeds- however, to eradicate poverty, a national approach that 
allocates resources to tackle poverty, decreases in work poverty, and strengthens 
the safety net that children, young people and families rely on is crucial. Whilst 
Leeds will continue to fight to eradicate poverty with the powers that they have, in 
the short term there is a need to mitigate the negative impacts of poverty and 
inequality. This strategy, which has been co-produced with a wide range of 
partners, including a panel of ‘experts by experience’- children, young people and 
parents who live on a low income, provides an overview of the work that Leeds is 
undertaking to improve the lives of children, young people and parents who live in 
poverty.   

3. Main issues 

3.1.1 To address and improve the issue of poverty, a revolutionary approach is 
needed. We cannot make meaningful change unless we work together, tying in 

Page 98

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


the intelligence, resources and work that is being done across the city to develop 
new knowledge and assess what makes the most difference, and why. We need 
everyone to get on board– children, young people, families, communities, 
schools, academies, education settings, private sectors, third sectors, public 
sectors, universities, faith groups, not for profit organisations & any other 
partners. 

3.1.2 The ways in which poverty is experienced by children cannot be understood 
through solely looking at adult poverty. To understand how poverty impacts the 
lives of children and young people, we need to talk to children and young people. 
Similarly, we cannot just focus on eradicating adult poverty as the solution to 
child poverty. We need to focus on mitigating the impact of poverty on children 
and young people- whilst we work as a city to improve the structures around 
people who experience, or are at risk of, poverty.  

3.1.3 Leeds City Council, the University of Leeds, Child Poverty Action Group and 
CATCH worked in partnership to develop a panel of ‘experts by experience’- 
young people and parents who live on a low income. Three young people, three 
young adults and three parents worked collaboratively over six months to discuss 
the day to day impact of poverty on their lives. The panel were trained in 
research tools, and conducted peer research with young people and adults in 
their community. The panel developed three snakes and ladders boards, one 
around the impact of poverty on education, one around the impact of poverty on 
employment and university, and one around the impact of poverty on lone 
parenthood. These games, the final report and the video, have been incorporated 
into a wide variety of events, including conferences on: Inclusive Growth, Poverty 
& Education, and the Child Friendly Leeds Poverty Event. There has been 
discussions in the Child Poverty Impact Board on the outputs. The panel have 
also worked closely on the refinement of the child poverty stra
[...]
39



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 

 

integrity of the disposal of the property/land. Also, it is considered that 
the release of such information would, or would be likely to prejudice 
the Council’s commercial interests in relation to other similar 
transactions in that prospective purchasers of other similar properties 
would have access to information about the nature and level of offers 
which may prove acceptable to the Council. It is considered that whilst 
there may be a public interest in disclosure, much of this information 
will be publicly available from the Land Registry following completion of 
this transaction and consequently the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing this information at 
this point in time.  
 

59 Late Items  
There were no late items of business for consideration at this meeting. 
 

60 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
With regard to agenda item 23 (Disposal of Site of Former Matthew Murray 
School), Councillor Lewis drew the Board’s attention to the fact the he was a 
season ticket holder at Leeds United Football Club (Minute No. 79 refers).  
 

61 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2019 
be approved as a correct record, and that the minutes of the meeting held on 
24th July 2019 be approved as a correct record, subject to the correction of a 
typographical error in the first paragraph of Minute No. 40, 24th July 2019 
(Council Housing Growth – Property Acquisitions Programme), to replace ‘up 
to 180 property acquisitions’ with ‘circa 150-200 property acquisitions’.  
 
CLIMATE CHANGE, TRANSPORT AND SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
 

62 Cookridge Street Public Realm Proposals and Design Cost Report  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented 
proposals regarding the redevelopment of Cookridge Street as a new area of 
public realm, being brough
[...]
roup and school  2018-19
	Appendix 5 -Recommendations and next steps from Regional Event

	8 The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and Attendance – Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations
	9 Thriving: A Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Thriving Child Poverty Strategy Oct19
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - ADT Leeds online report

	10 Work Schedule
	Item 10  - appendix 1- C&F work schedule for 2019-2020
	Item 10 - appendix 2 - Minutes 18092019 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Lamb in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, N Dawson, 
P Drinkwater, B Flynn, A Forsaith, 
C Gruen, A Hussain, J Illingworth, 
W Kidger, J Lennox and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mrs K Blacker – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Mrs H Bellamy – Teacher Representative 
Mrs A Kearsley – Early Years Representative 
Ms D Reilly – Looked After Children / Care Leavers Representative 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
40 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However there was supplementary 
information in relation to Agenda Item 7 – Exclusions, Elective Home 
Education and Off-rolling, this was tabled at the meeting with the agreement 
of all Board Members. 

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Howley and Renshaw. 
 
Cllr. Dawson attended the meeting as substitute for Cllr. Renshaw. Cllr. 
Bentley had been due to substitute for Cllr. Howley, however, Cllr. Bentley 
tendered his apologies as he had been called away to another meeting. 
 
Mr Andrew Graham, Church Representative (Church of England) also sent his 
apologies.  

43 Minutes - 25th September 2019  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019, 
be approved as a correct record. 

44 Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling  
 

The report of the Director of Children and Families provided the latest position 
in Leeds regarding Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling. This 
information had been presented to Executive Board in September. Further to 
a recent article by ‘Tes’ linked to a leaked internal report from the GORSE 
Academy Trust, this was circulated to Board Members for information with the 
agreement of the Chair. Board Members were of the view that this information 
should be considered as part of this agenda item. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment; 

 Councillor Salma Arif –Deputy Executive Member; 

 Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families; 

 Phil Mellen – Deputy Director for Learning. 

 Steve Walker – Director of Children and Families; 

 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health. 
 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 The information contained within the submitted report had been 
presented at Executive Board during its meeting on 18th September; 

 It was noted that the Council had previously approached the GORSE 
Academy Trust (February 2019) in relation to practices which now 
appear to be referenced in the leaked internal report from the GORSE 
Academy Trust, dated November 2016, in terms of the Trust’s 
Progress 8 Modelling. These concerns had also been shared with the 
Regional Schools Commissioner;  

 It had been noted that there had been an increase in the numbers of 
parents choosing to Elective Home Educate. Whilst acknowledging that 
this can be a positive choice for some families, there were concerns 
that in some cases parents were feeling pressured by schools to home 
educate their children in order to avoid them having a permanent 
exclusion on their personal record; 

 Leeds City Council supports the Area Inclusion Partnerships and 
recognises the importance of pupils remaining in school.  

 There have been no reductions to fixed term exclusions and concerns 
had been raised that the length of fixed term exclusions was becoming 
longer; 

 Particular concern had been raised in relation to pupils that had been 
removed prior to examinations in year 11. This practice was not 
deemed to be in the interest of the child and more likely to be linked to 
a schools performance outcome; 

 The legalities surrounding exclusions and elective home education 
were provided to the Board. Members also received clarification on 
parental approval and managed moves; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

 
Board Members discussions included: 

 The benefits of alternative provision for those pupils who are struggling 
within a mainstream school, which can either be a temporary 
intervention or a longer term solution; 

 The role of the Council to challenge data and address any concerns 
including advising the Secretary of State or Ofsted of the concerns; 

 The importance of positive discipline; 

 Enriched curriculum to encourage good behaviour; 

 The need for good communication between the Council and all schools 
including academies and to engage with the Area Inclusion 
Partnerships; 

 Consistency in approach of exclusions with training and support  
provided to head teachers, teachers and governors; 

 Support and advice to be provided to parents on behaviour policy and 
exclusions. 

 
The Board proposed undertaking further scrutiny into this issue and requested 
that draft terms of reference for an inquiry be brought back to the Board’s next 
meeting for consideration.   
 
RESOLVED -    
(a) That the content of the report be noted; 
(b) That draft terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into 

Exclusions, Elective Home Education and Off-rolling be brought to the 
Board’s next meeting for consideration. 
 

45 The Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and 
Attendance – Tracking of Scrutiny Recommendations  

 
The report of the Head of Democratic Services set out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Board’s earlier 
inquiry into the Impact of Child Poverty on Achievement, Attainment and 
Attendance. 
 
In attendance at the meeting were: 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, skills and 
Employment; 

 Councillor Salma Arif –Deputy Executive Member; 

 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health; 

 Phil Mellen – Deputy Director for Learning; 

 Amelia Gunn – Projects Officer, Children and Families 
 
In relation to the recommendations as set out at appendix 2 the following 
position status categories were assigned by the Board: 
 
Recommendation 1 – Achieved 
 

 

Recommendation 3 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

Recommendation 4 – Achieved 
 
 

Recommendation 5 – Not fully implemented. Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 6 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 7 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

 

Recommendation 9 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 10 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 11 – Achieved 
 

 

Recommendation 12 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 13 - Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 14 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
 

Recommendation 15 – Not fully implemented.  Progress made acceptable. 
Continue monitoring 
 
RESOLVED –To note the content of the report and agree the position status 
of the recommendations as set out above. 

46 Thriving: A Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds  
 

The report of the Director of Children and Families invited the Scrutiny Board 
to consider and comment on the ‘Thriving: A Child Poverty Strategy for Leeds’ 
document as well as setting out some of the work that has taken place over 
the last 18 months to mitigate the impact of child poverty in Leeds. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Councillor Jonathan Pryor – Executive Member for Learning, Skills and 
Employment; 

 Councillor Salma Arif – Deputy Executive Member; 

 Sue Rumbold – Chief Officer for Partnerships and Health; 

 Phil Mellen – Deputy Director for Learning; 

 Amelia Gunn – Projects Officer, Children and Families. 
 
Members of the Board were informed of the following key points: 

 That the Child Poverty Strategy is to be considered for approval by the 
Executive Board in November. 

 The population of children in the city is continuing to grow at a fast 
pace with a number of these children living in poverty; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

 Leeds City Council, the University of Leeds, Child Poverty Action 
Group and CATCH worked in partnership with young people and 
parents who live on low incomes to discuss the day to day impact of 
poverty on their lives. The information from this collaborative working 
has produced a report ‘More Snakes than Ladders’ which was 
appended to the report; 

 Free sanitary products are now available for all schools to request. The 
products will be available in bespoke packaging from January. 
Sanitary products will also be available at the Community Hubs so that 
they can be accessed during school holidays; 

 An ‘App’ will be launched in the New Year which will provide support 
and guidance in relation to periods. 

 That that Council continues to work proactively towards raising 
standards within the private rented sector, with particular reference 
made to the new Selective Licensing Scheme. 

 
Reflecting on the work undertaken by Scrutiny in relation to its earlier Inquiry 
into Child Poverty, the Board welcomed the new Child Poverty Strategy and 
agreed to continue monitoring the delivery of this Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the content of the report be noted; 
(b) That an update surrounding the delivery of the new Child Poverty Strategy 

be brought back to a future meeting of the Scrutiny Board at the same time 
as tracking the recommendations arising from the Board’s earlier Child 
Poverty Inquiry. 

47 Work Schedule  
 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the report of the Head of Democratic 
Services to consider the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 
The work schedule was appended to the report.  
 
Further to the Board’s discussion last month regarding the Post 16 Meadows 
Park Partnership, it was agreed that this matter would be explored within the 
broader context of the city’s Post 16 education provision and therefore be 
linked to the forthcoming Outcome Based Accountability work being 
undertaken by the directorate, which is expected to be completed by the 
Spring. 
 
The Board agreed to receive an overview of the Local Transformation Plan for 
Children and Young People Mental Health and Wellbeing at its November 
meeting.  This is to assist the Board in determining what areas it may wish to 
undertake further scrutiny.   
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and update the work schedule 
to reflect the Board’s discussion during the meeting. 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 27th November, 2019 

 

The next meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Board will be on 27th 
November 2019 at 10:00am with a pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9:45am.  
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm) 
 
 


